

No. 17-1272

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HENRY SCHEIN, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

ARCHER AND WHITE SALES, INC.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

DANIEL L. GEYSER
STRIS & MAHER LLP
Three Energy Square
6688 N. Central Expy., Ste. 1650
Dallas, TX 75206

LEWIS T. LECLAIR
Counsel of Record
CHELSEA A. PRIEST
MCKOOL SMITH, P.C.
300 Crescent Court, Ste. 1500
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 978-4984
lleclair@mckoolsmith.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statutory provisions involved	4
Statement.....	4
Argument.....	12
A. There is no square circuit conflict, and any disagreement between the courts of appeals is recent and insignificant	14
B. For multiple reasons, this case is a poor vehicle for deciding the question presented	20
C. The decision below was correct	24
Conclusion.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Andrio v. Kennedy Rig Servs., LLC</i> , Civ. No. 17-1194, 2017 WL 6034125 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 6, 2017)	18
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc’ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	21, 25
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	25
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Cornett v. Cmco Mortg., LLC</i> , Civ. No. 12-169, 2012 WL 12925599 (E.D. Ky. Nov. 9, 2012).....	18
<i>Dental Supplies Antitrust Litig., In re</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00696 (E.D.N.Y.)	6
<i>Douglas v. Regions Bank</i> , 757 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellsworth v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , Civ. No. 12-2506, 2012 WL 4120003 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2012).....	18

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Evans v. Bldg. Materials Corp.</i> , 858 F.3d 1377 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	17
<i>FBI Wind Down, Inc., In re</i> , 557 B.R. 310 (Bankr. D. Del. 2016).....	18
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	21
<i>George Day Constr. Co. v. United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners, Local 354</i> , 722 F.2d 1471 (9th Cir. 1984)	19
<i>Holz-Her U.S., Inc. v. Monarch Mach., Inc.</i> , No. 3:97CV56, 1998 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15394 (W.D.N.C. July 24, 1998)	20
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	8
<i>Imperial Valet, Inc. v. Woodard</i> , Civ. No. 14-1585, 2015 WL 13158506 (D.D.C. Mar. 24, 2015).....	18
<i>Interdigital Commc'ns, LLC v. ITC</i> , 718 F.3d 1336 (Fed. Cir. 2013), vacated on other grounds, 134 S. Ct. 1876 (2014)	17
<i>Jones v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 866 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2017)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Kalb v. Quixtar, Inc.</i> , No. 3:07-cv-1061, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25015 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 28, 2008)	19
<i>Kubala v. Supreme Prod. Servs., Inc.</i> , 830 F.3d 199 (5th Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Local 205, United Elec., Radio & Mach. Workers of Am. (UE) v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 233 F.2d 85 (1st Cir. 1956)	14
<i>Matson Terminals, Inc. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , Civ. No. 13-5571, 2014 WL 1219007 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2014)	18
<i>McCarroll v. L.A. County Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 315 P.2d 322 (Cal. 1957)	25
<i>Petrofac, Inc. v. DynMcDermott Petro. Operations Co.</i> , 687 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Qualcomm Inc. v. Nokia Corp.</i> , 466 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	14, 22, 25

Cases—continued:

<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	25, 27
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017), petition for cert. pending, No. 17-1423 (filed Apr. 9, 2018).....	14, 17, 22, 26
<i>Steelworkers v. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 564 (1960).....	19
<i>T.M.C.S., Inc. v. Marco Contractors, Inc.</i> , 780 S.E.2d 588 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015)	11
<i>Texas v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. D-1-GN-15-001386 (353d Judicial Dist. Apr. 9, 2015).....	6
<i>Texas v. Henry Schein, Inc.</i> No. D-1-GN-17-003749 (261st Judicial Dist. Aug. 3, 2017).....	5
<i>Texas v. Patterson Cos.</i> , No. D-1-GN-18-001916 (126th Judicial Dist. Apr. 19, 2018).....	5
<i>Turi v. Main St. Adoption Servs., LLP</i> , 633 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2011).....	14, 17, 25
<i>United Paperworkers Int’l Union v. Misco, Inc.</i> , 484 U.S. 29 (1987).....	19

Statutes and rule:

Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. 4	i, 4, 13, 24
9 U.S.C. 10	19
Sherman Antitrust Act, 15 U.S.C. 1	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	13, 26

Other Authorities:

Complaint, <i>Benco Dental Supply Co., In re</i> , FTC No. 9379 (Feb. 12, 2018)	5
